O
S
€05

Leicester
City Council

MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY
COMMISSION

DATE: TUESDAY, 23 JUNE 2020
TIME: 4:00 pm

PLACE: Microsoft Teams Meeting

Members of the Commission

Councillor Kitterick (Chair)
Councillor Fonseca (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Aldred, Chamund, March, Dr Sangster and Westley
1 unallocated Non-Group place.

Members of the Commission are invited to attend the above meeting to
consider the items of business listed overleaf.

Standing Invitee (Non-voting)

Representative of Healthwatch Leicester
\/& @
For Monitoring Officer

Officer contacts:
Jason Tyler (Democratic Support Officer):
Tel: 0116 454 6359, e-mail: Jason.Tyler@leicester.gov.uk

Kalvaran Sandhu (Scrutiny Policy Officer):
Tel: 0116 454 6344, e-mail: Kalvaran.Sandhul@leicester.gov.uk

Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ


mailto:Jason.Tyler@leicester.gov.uk
mailto:Kalvaran.Sandhul@leicester.gov.uk

Information for members of the public

PLEASE NOTE that any member of the press and public may listen in to proceedings at this
virtual’ meeting via a weblink which will be publicised on the Council website at least 24hrs
before the meeting. Members of the press and public may tweet, blog etc. during the live
broadcast as they would be able to during a regular Committee meeting at City Hall / Town Hall.
It is important, however, that Councillors can discuss and take decisions without disruption, so
the only participants in this virtual meeting will be the Councillors concerned, the officers
advising the Committee and any objectors and applicants relevant to the applications to be
considered.

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend/observe formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings &
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, meetings may,
for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas an
[...]
 Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire
ICS Integrated Care System

IDT Improved discharge pathways

ISHS Integrated Sexual Health Service
JSNA Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
LLR Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland
LTP Long Term Plan

MECC Making Every Contact Count

MDT Multi-Disciplinary Team

NDPP National Diabetes Prevention Pathway
NICE National Institute for Health and Care Excellence
NHSE NHS England

NQB National Quality Board

OBC Outline Business Case

OPEL Operational Pressures Escalation Levels
PCN Primary Care Network

PCT Primary Care Trust

PICU Paediatric Intensive Care Unit

PHOF Public Health Outcomes Framework
QNIC Quality Network for Inpatient CAMHS
RCR Royal College of Radiologists

RN Registered Nurses

RSE Relationship and Sex Education

STI Sexually Transmitted Infection

STP Sustainability Transformation Plan
TasP Treatment as Prevention

TASL Thames Ambulance Services Ltd

UHL University Hospitals of Leicester

UEC Urgent and Emergency Care




PUBLIC SESSION

AGENDA

LIVE STREAM OF MEETING

A live stream of the meeting can be followed on the following link:
https://tinyurl.com/yc8rareu

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business on
the agenda.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix A
(Pages 1-6)

The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2020 are attached and the
Commission are asked to confirm them as a correct record.

PETITIONS

The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions submitted in
accordance with the Council’s procedures.

QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF
CASE

The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions,
representations and statements of case submitted in accordance with the
Council’s procedures.

COVID-19 RECOVERY UPDATE Appendix B
(Pages 7 - 24)

There will be an update on the Covid-19 recovery. A report and presentation
from the CCG, UHL, and LPT are attached. The Director of Public Health will
also give a presentation to provide an update.


https://tinyurl.com/yc8rareu

AN UPDATE ON THE UHL FINANCE ADJUSTMENT Appendix C
(Pages 25 - 38)

The Chief Finance Officer of the UHL submits a briefing paper to provide an

update on the finance adjustment.

HEALTH INEQUALITIES RE COVID-19 Appendix D
(Pages 39 - 128)

The Director of Public Health will provide an update concerning inequalities

relating to Covid-19. The Public Health England document “The Disparities in
the Risk and Outcomes of COVID-19” is attached.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS



A Appendix A

Coo

o

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the
HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMISSION

Held: THURSDAY, 30 JANUARY 2020 at 5:30 pm

PRESENT:

Councillor Kitterick (Chair)

Councillor Aldred
Councillor Chamund
Councillor March

In Attendance:

Councillor Clarke, Deputy City Mayor - Environment and Transportation
Councillor Dempster, Assistant City Mayor - Health

**k*x ** **x%x

54. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Fonseca (Vice Chair),
Dr Sangster and Westley, and from Micheal Smith (Healthwatch).
55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no Declarations of Interest.

56. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

AGREED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2019 be
confirmed as a correct record.



UPDATE ON PROGRESS WITH MATTERS CONSIDERED AT THE
PREVIOUS MEETING

Councillor March commented that she had not yet been updated concerning the
continuity of health visitors and related issues in that service as requested at the
previous meeting.

PETITIONS

The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been received, in
accordance with the Council’s procedures.

QUESTIONS, REPRESETNATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE

The Monitoring Officer reported that a question had been received, in
accordance with the Council’s procedures.

Jean Burbridge was invited by the Chair to present her question, as follows:

“Will the University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust place its Pre-Consultation
Business Case, financial plan and any other relevant detailed plans on the re-
configuration of its three hospitals into the public domain at least two months in
advance of any formal '‘consultation' process?

Will they also explain details of how its plan fits in with the wider Better Care
Together Long Term Plan for Leicester City, Leicestershire County and Rutland
County (LLR) including details of Community (Health) Services Review.”

It was reported that an electronic copy of a petition had been sent to the Joint
Health Overview Scrutiny Commission signed by 369 residents of LLR requesting
similar to the above. The wording of that petition was also submitted for
consideration.

The Chair welcomed Andy Williams as the newly appointed Chief Executive of the
LLR CCGs and invited him to respond.

It was reported that the pre-consultation period had also been the subject of
consideration at the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee, held recently at the County
Council. It was noted that at the business case including financial aspects was at
a point where it would be submitted to Government bodies and that public
consultation would continue in accordance with agreed procedures, following that
pre-consultation period.

In response and having been invited to ask a supplementary question, Jean
Burbridge suggested that the advice given to the Joint Committee had been
different to that reported and cited examples of other consultations nationally
where the information on consultation was made much clearer to the public.



60.

61.

In response the Chair commented that once the pre-consultation period had been
completed, which it was considered had caused significant confusion, the process
would be progressed.

It was accepted that the details and coordination of the process should be better
explained to the public.

In conclusion it was also noted that the reconfiguration plans were to be discussed
at a subsequent agenda item.

OVERVIEW OF LEICESTER’S MATERNITY SERVICES

The Director of Strategy and Communications (UHL NHS Trust) submitted a
briefing paper on the overview of Leicester's Maternity Services.

The positive data and the encouraging results resulting from the various ongoing
initiatives were welcomed by Commission members.

In considering the details in the report concerning the maternal mortality rate and
in response to a question it was confirmed that the rate was not high in terms of
national comparison. A further detailed breakdown of the data could be supplied
to Councillors on request.

In respect of the ‘Bounty’ Contract, where free packs were provided, reassurance
was provided on the checks in place and the monitoring of complaints, it being
noted that this was often seen as an intrusive offer of support. The details of the
contract was regularly reviewed to ensure its effectiveness and suitability.

The Chair referred to the significant results in regard to the maternity services
having the lowest smoking at delivery rate and the best breast feeding initiation
rates. It was confirmed that this had been achieved through enhanced partnership
working and engagement leading to increased referrals, over a number of years.

In terms of other data it was confirmed that the EMRACE results and weblinks
could be supplied to members of the Commission separately.

AGREED:
1. That the update report be received and welcomed.
2. That associated weblinks and any further details of data and results
be shared with Commission members.
CCGS CONFIGURATION
The Chief Executive of the LLR CCGs submitted the consultation document

“The Role and Form of a Single Strategic Commissioner for an Integrated
Care System in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland”.



62.

Commented was made on the ongoing conversations with key partners where
the influence of the CCG and the improvement plans would positively affect
communities. This had included a large number of organisations and had
dealt with aspects including clean air, criminal justice, neighbourhood services,
and carers.

The Chair referred to the need to ensure that those ongoing conversations
were linked and noted that the Health and Wellbeing Board and other
organisations were all commenting on the reconfiguration plans concurrently.
In response it was confirmed that the changes proposed were being properly
considered and responses were being addressed and collated. The
responses concerning the position and identity of Rutland was reported and
noted.

Details of the proposals aimed to remove the three separate CCGs to ensure a
coordinated and combined purpose were emphasised. Reassurance was
provided that the necessary confidence of partners and the trust in
relationships was evident. In terms of structures it was confirmed that some
management roles would be removed from the revised arrangements and that
Board and management meetings would also be reduced as working practices
would become more streamlined.

In summary the Chair commented on the case for change and referred back to
the formal Question submitted earlier requesting clearer definition of the
consultation process.

It was confirmed that the results of the public consultation would be reported to
the Commission in due course.

AGREED: That the consultation document and update be noted.

GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2020/21 TO 2021/22

The Director of Finance submitted the draft report due to be considered by
Council on 19 February 2020, which outlined the City Mayor’s proposed budget
for 2020/2021.

It was clarified that the proposed budget was for one year, as significant
changes that were expected to local government finance, including the Fair
Funding Review and delayed decisions concerning the extent of future
Business Rates retention remained unclear.

It was noted that revised funding of the Public Health Grant had been cited
within the review of business rates, but that decision had not been made by
Government.

In response to questions the Director of Public Health confirmed that no

significant changes had been included in the budget, although some pressures
existed in terms of the delivery of some services. In this regard it was clarified

4



that the provision of pre-exposure treatment to prevent HIV transmission will be
a responsibility of the Council’s Public Health service from 1 April 2020, but
details of the likely funding stream had not been identified to date. It was
confirmed that the necessary funding of the service would need to be met by
the Council and would not be part of wider NHS budgets. It was currently
unclear whether there would be any earmarked funding from NHS England or
the Department of Health to support the Council and it was confirmed that the
service would not be inexpensive and would likely have an adverse effect on
the budgets of city authorities such as Leicester.

In terms of other pressures, the adverse effect on the budget of NHS salary
increases to meet inflation was explained and recognised, where the Council
acted as an employer through commissioning. It was noted that the Council
was responsible for the uplift in payments with no support from government.

In conclusion, the Spending Review Programme was discussed and the
Assistant City Mayor (Health) confirmed that items would be submitted to and
discussed by scrutiny. It was noted that there were no expected items during
the period of the proposed budget that involved any significant impacts on
existing services.

AGREED:
1. That the report and proposed budget to Council be noted.

2. That updates concerning the impact of the Pre-exposure to HIV
service and its funding be submitted to a future meeting of the
Commission at the appropriate time.

3. That any other significant impacts on services as a result of the
Spending Review Programme be submitted to a future meeting of the
Commission at the appropriate time.

63. LOCAL PLAN AND THE HEALTH JOURNEY

The Director of Public Health submitted a report, which provide
[...]
onserving natural resources”.

In response to questions it was confirmed that the plan has been agreed by the
Food Plan Board and would move into a design phase with an anticipated
launch date of March 2020.

AGREED:
That the report and update be noted.

WORK PROGRAMME 2019-20
The Commission’s Work programme was submitted for information.

AGREED:
That the Work programme be noted

CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 8.10pm.



Appendix B

Covid-19: Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland NHS Response
Report to Leicester City Overview and Scrutiny Committee
23" June 2020
Introduction

The attached document describes the response to the Covid-19 outbreak by NHS
organisations in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR).

It describes the initial response to the outbreak, the planning for and management of the
pandemic, and the demands placed on the NHS through the number of local cases. It also
sets out the current priorities and supporting actions during the NHS restoration, recovery
and reset phase.

Summary of local NHS response

Prior to the declaration of a level 4 Major Incident, the NHS had mobilised an incident
management group to begin planning its response to the increase in UK cases and
anticipated cases locally. Work had also commenced with other agencies within the Local
Resilience Forum and a series of tactical response cells were set up.

Following declaration of the Major Incident nationally on 24 March, and subsequently locally
under the leadership of Leicestershire Police, these arrangements were subsumed within the
major incident plan for LLR under the leadership of the Chief Constable.

NHS planning initially concentrated on the following areas:

— Increasing capacity/redesigning services: cancellation of non-urgent operations and
treatments, creating additional/space and capacity in UHL and LPT hospitals,
commissioning support from the independent sector, and implementing processes for
quicker discharge of medically fit people (helped by incre
[...]
e has meant a great deal to us all.

We are reviewing all operational changes made to services in response to Covid-19, and
patient feedback is an important element of this. We have carried out an online survey to
gather experiences of services, with more than 1400 people having responding. Their
feedback will be vital in helping us to restore and reset services going forward.

Conclusion

Covid-19 has been unprecedented. It has had a terrible and distressing impact on many in
our community, with each and every death being one too many and a tragedy for the families
involved.

Dedication and commitment of all in the NHS and other agencies, as well as joint planning
and working arrangements, have ensured the NHS in LLR coped with the peak locally and
resolved many challenges. We believe that these arrangements have provided a solid
foundation for the local NHS and its partners going forward. However, we are in no way
complacent and recognise that there is still much to do. The threat from Covid—19 remains,
SO we must continue to be vigilant and responsive.

9






NHS Response to Covid-19

1

Leicester City Council
Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission

23" June 2020

East Leicestershire and Rutland CCG | Leicester City CCG | West Leicestershire CCG |

Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust |University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust



Responding to the outbreak: planning

* LLR NHS established an Incident Management Team (IMT) in early March

« Covid-19 declared a major incident nationally on 24 March and LLR NHS IMT fully integrated within
Local Resilience Forum (LRF) Major Incident Plan with other agencies: led by Leicestershire Police

« LLR NHS Strategic Control Group provides overall strategic management of the incident and Health
Economy Tactical Control Group delivers the operational response via a number of tactical cells
covering key areas of work/response to the incident

= Local daily Sitrep reporting and tactical cell updates established with any esc
[...]
arities in the risk and outcomes of
COVID-19




Disparities in the risk and outcomes from COVID-19

About Public Health England

Public Health England exists to protect and improve the nation’s health and wellbeing
and reduce health inequalities. We do this through world-leading science, research,
knowledge and intelligence, advocacy, partnerships and the delivery of specialist
public health services. We are an executive agency of the Department of Health and
Social Care, and a distinct delivery organisation with operational autonomy. We
provide government, local government, the NHS, Parliament, industry and the public
with evidence-based professional, scientific and delivery expertise and support.

Public Health England

Wellington House

133-155 Waterloo Road

London SE1 8UG

Tel: 020 7654 8000

www.gov.uk/phe

Twitter: @PHE_uk

Facebook: www.facebook.com/PublicHealthEngland

Prepared by: Epi cell, Surveillance cell and Health Intelligence team
For queries relating to this document, please contact: coviddisparitiesreview@phe.gov.uk

OGL

© Crown copyright 2020

You may re-use this information (excluding logos) free of charge in any format or
medium, under the terms of the Open Government Licence v3.0. To view this licence,
visit OGL. Where we have identified any third party copyright information you will need
to obtain permission from the copyright holders concerned.

Published June 2020

PHE publications PHE supports the UN

gateway number: GW-1311 Sustainable Development Goals
e SUSTAINABLE ¢ ™ AL S
Committed to clearer DEVE LO PM E N T ‘l‘

communlcatlonaf

40


http://www.gov.uk/phe
https://twitter.com/PHE_uk
http://www.facebook.com/PublicHealthEngland
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/sustainability-and-public-health-a-guide-to-good-practice

Disparities in the risk and outcomes from COVID-19

Contents

Executive summary
Acknowledgements

. Age and sex

. Geography

. Deprivat
[...]
9 8,398 0.94 (0.90 - 0.98) 0.008 0.97 (0.93-1.02) 0.28
South West 1,351 3,554 0.92 (0.86 - 0.98) 0.006 0.94 (0.89 - 1.01) 0.08
West Midlands 3,202 8,373 0.95 (0.91-0.99) 0.03 0.96 (0.92 -1.01) 0.12
Yorkshire and Humber 2,223 5,843 0.96 (0.92 -1.01) 0.16 0.99 (0.94 - 1.04) 0.66
Deprivation quintile
1 - most deprived 5,695 14,383 1.05 (1.00 - 1.09) 0.03 1.09 (1.04-1.13) <0.001
2 5312 13,528 1.03 (0.98-1.07)  0.24 1.04  (1.00-1.09) 0.5
3 4,727 12,294 1.00 (0.96-1.05)  0.87 1.02  (0.97-1.06) 048
4 4,652 11,993 1.01 (0.97 - 1.05) 0.62 1.02 (0.97 - 1.06) 0.47
5 - least deprived 4,149 10,682 1.00 (ref) 1.00 (ref)

88



Disparities in the risk and outcomes from COVID-19

Appendix B: Ethnicity classification in Hospital Episode Statistics (HES) data and
in Office for National Statistics (ONS) data

HES ethnicity classification

ONS ethnicity classification

White

A British

B Irish

C Any other White background

White

. English / Welsh / Scottish / Northern Irish / British
. Irish

. Gypsy or Irish Traveller

Any other White background

D White and Black Caribbean
E White and Black African
F White and Asian

Any other mixed background

Mixed / Multiple ethnic groups

. White and Black Caribbean
. White and Black African
. White and Asian

Any other Mixed / Multiple ethnic background

Asian or Asian British

H Indian

J Pakistani

K Bangladeshi

L Any other Asian background

Asian / Asian British

Black or Black British

M Caribbean

N African

P Any other Black background

Other Ethnic Groups
R Chinese
S Any other ethnic group

. Indian

. Pakistani

. Bangladeshi

. Chinese

. Any other Asian background
Black / African / Caribbean / Black British
. African

. Caribbean

. Any other Black / African / Caribbean background
Other ethnic group

. Arab

. Any other ethnic group

127







	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 COVID-19 RECOVERY UPDATE
	Leicester City OSC 23.06.20 LLR Covid response

	7 AN UPDATE ON THE UHL FINANCE ADJUSTMENT
	UHL FINANCIAL OUTTURN
	F4 cover
	F4 text


	8 HEALTH INEQUALITIES RE COVID-19
	Disparities in the risk and outcomes of COVID-19
	About Public Health England
	Contents
	Executive summary
	Acknowledgements
	1. Age and sex
	2. Geography
	3. Deprivation
	4. Ethnicity
	5. Occupation
	6. Inclusion health groups
	7. Deaths in care homes
	8. Comorbidities
	9. Limitations
	10. Data sources and methodologies
	11. References
	Appendices






Minutes of the meeting

O
2
€93

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the
HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMISSION

Held: TUESDAY, 23 JUNE 2020 at 4:00 pm

PRESENT:

Councillor Kitterick (Chair)
Councillor Fonseca (Vice-Chair)

Councillor Aldred Councillor Chamund
Councillor March

In Attendance:

Sir Peter Soulsby - City Mayor
Councillor Dempster - Assistant City Mayor (Health)

67. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sangster and Westley.

68. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no Declarations of Interest.

69. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

AGREED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing
Scrutiny Commission held on 30 January 2020 be confirmed as a
correct record.

70. PETITIONS

The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been submitted in
accordance with the Council’s procedures.



71.

72.

QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF CASE

The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations and
statements of case had been submitted in accordance with the Council’s
procedures.

COVID-19 RECOVERY UPDATE

In opening the item, the Chair referred to the announcement of the Secretary of
State for Health during a recent Government Covid-19 bulletin, which identified
Leicester as an area of concern and had extended the lockdown period.

The Director of Public Health commented on the lack of information received
and delayed notice concerning the announcement. It was reported that efforts
to extend community testing had been undertaken, however access to data
had not been made available to the Council.

The timing of the Secretary of State’s announcement was considered to be
unhelpful as it followed arranged communications meetings including
attendance by Public Health England.

The Chair and the Director of Public Health then welcomed to the meeting Dr
Fu-Meng Khaw, Director of Programmes, Place and Regions and Honorary
Associate Professor at the University of Leicester.

Dr Khaw gave a presentation on behalf of Public Health England, based on the
data covering the period of 11 March 2020 up to 21 June 2020, including the
epidemic curve of daily confirmed cases over that time in Leicester. The
presentation also provided details of the rate per 10,000 population of weekly
confirmed cases in Leicester, compared to the East Midlands, and England.
The proportion of all tests with positive result by week, age demographic and a
breakdown of the most affected areas in the city were provided.

In response to a question it was confirmed that the higher numbers could be
contributed to the heightened awareness in the city, with increased availability
and more tests being carried out than in other areas. It was also reported that
no single point of origin for the increased numbers could be identified at this
stage.

The City Mayor was invited to comment and referred to the determination to
ask for more detailed data on postcode areas in order to recognise whether
there was useful information concerning ethnicity, workplaces or care homes
that could be contributing to the high output area.

In response Dr Khaw explained that a further localised analysis of data could
be released, but it was accepted that the neighbourhood information collected
would not accurately match with Ward boundaries.



73.

74.

The Chair then referred to a communication received regarding the testing
centres and the appropriateness of the location in Spinney Hill Park. In
response the City Mayor provided details of the rationale for locating the test
centre in the park and advised that the arrangements were considered to be
acceptable, properly put in place and had been used safely.

The Chair expressed concern regarding the actual positioning of the test centre
in the park. He referred to the difficulties arising to ensure social distancing
and criticised the openness of the facility within the busy area.

The facilities offered at the Belgrave Neighbourhood Centre as a walk-in test
centre were also referred to. It was considered vital to offer tests on this basis
as not all city residents had access to cars and were unable to visit the drive-in
facilities provided elsewhere.

At this point NHS colleagues advised that they would leave the meeting to
attend a separate briefing. The report and presentation supplied concerning
the NHS response to Covid-19 had been circulated with the agenda papers
and the content was noted by Commission members.

In concluding the item, it was noted that two sets of data continued to be
collected, including the information from the military testing centres in addition
to the information received from NHS colleagues. It was confirmed that the
Ministry of Defence were being asked to provide greater information on the
testing practices, risk assessments and the statistical results which were not
currently shared.

AGREED:
1. To note the update and the statistical information received,;
and
2. That further localised and more detailed data on postcode or
neighbourhood areas be requested in relation to ethnicity,
workplaces or care homes.
AN UPDATE ON THE UHL FINANCE ADJUSTMENT
In the absence of NHS colleagues, the item was deferred.
It was noted that the issue would be discussed at a forthcoming Joint HOSC
meeting together with the NHS response to Covid-19 report and presentation
previously referred to.

HEALTH INEQUALITIES RE COVID-19

The Director of Public Health referred to the report titled “Disparities in the Risk
and Outcomes of Covid-19” as produced by Public Health England and



75.

circulated with the agenda.

A presentation was given, which provided information on the complex
interactions and interdependencies between the factors that affect general
health as well as Covid-19 and the challenges to identify causes.

The national findings and the recent analysis from Public Health England had
confirmed that older people, males, people from black and minority ethnic
backgrounds and from deprived backgrounds were more likely to be affected.
Statistical data of mortality rates and detailed breakdowns on age, ethnicity,
gender and deprivation were also reported.

The additional health burden of Covid-19 was therefore of particular concern
locally given the diversity and deprivation experienced by the population of
Leicester.

In concluding the presentation, the following key points were noted:

* Inequalities in Covid-19 could be seen by age, sex, deprivation,
ethnicity, occupation and comorbidities.

* The picture was complicated as factors were interdependent and the
evidence base was still growing.

* Inequalities seen in Covid-19 appeared to mirror the pattern of
inequalities seen in health in general.

* A whole system approach was needed to address the underlying causes
of social inequality and improve health equity going forward.

The Commission welcomed the data provided and referred to the complexities
of the situation. Particular comment was made on the socio-economic factors,
the genetic immune response to covid-19, and the wider issues of inequalities
reflected nationally.

AGREED:
That the update and presentation be noted.

CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 6.10 pm.



